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'SANDRIDGE PARISH COUNCIL
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

INCOME |
Precept (Council Tax)

Government Grant -
Interest and Investment Income
Rec;ir‘éatidn Grounds '

Grants and Donations

2023 write offs

Dtsposal of Iawnmower

Jersey Farm Commumty Centre
Marshalswick Community Centre .

EXPENDITURE .

Administration

Grants awarded

Capital Expenditure -

Operational Expenditure

- Parks and Open Spaces

Jersey Farmt Woodland Park
Bus-Service ‘
Community Centres

General Fund

‘Balance at 1 April 2024
Add: Total Income
Deduct: Total Expenditure -

Transfer from/(to) Earmarked Reserves

The notes on pages 7 to 10 form paft of these ac_cbunts .

"~ Paged

Notes

'gozs

325281

8900

9,476
1422

38748

46,106

428,932

170,083 -~

2,866

- 25,501

124,705,
33,577

70,549
447,371

191,855
429,932
621,787

. 447371

10

174,416
45, 937

220,353

\ .

- 32,504

67,561
.. 375018

2024

304,001

8,528
8418
3,000 .
1652

29,644 -

S 387,836

167,527

18,808
18,152

80,324
22,646

178,266 °

" 387,836
566,122
- 375,018 - .

191,104
751

T 191,865



SANDRIDGE PARISH COUNCIL, -

FINANCIAL POSITION

The notes on pages 7 to 10 form part of these accounts.

Pagé 5

¢

AS AT 31 MARCH 2025 '
t . 7 2026 . .. 2024
- "Notes. . £ £ £ £
Current asséts A B - '
~ Debtors’ -8 20725 11,003
Cash at bank and in hand 321,792 - 336,010 -
S o 342,517 347,103
Creditors
- Amounts falling due within ' - . _ Co
one year. o 9 _ (61,101) - (48,249)
Net Current Assets T 281415 208,854 .
Reserves: :
Earmarked Reserves 10 61,062 106,999
- General Reserve 220,353 . 191,855
Total reserves 281415 298,854



SANDRIDGE PARISH COUNCIL "

NOTES TO THE SUPPORTING STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 .

4 Tenancies _
During the year the following tenancies were held:

Council as landlord

o | L o ' _ Repairing/

Tenant - . Property - Rentp.a. Non repairing
Sandridge CricketClub . - CricketPitch 2307  NA
Sandridge Rovers Football Club - Football Pitch ‘ o .. 1,043 C N/A
SYSCA ' : " Spencer Hall - ground rent : 25 - - N/A
Coljncil as tenanf . .

N _ ' o ' S . o , . -Repaliring/ -
-Landlord . o * Property B T - Rent p.a. Non repairing
St Atbans :District Council Jersey Farm Woodland Park - 100 Repairing

-

5 Pensions -
For the year of account the council's contributions equal 2_2.15% of employees' pensionable pay.

: Apprbvad by: - .~ Hymans Robertson
o ‘ (Actuaries to the Pensions Fund)

6 Fixed Assets - Additions and Disposals

2025 . 2024

£ o T
‘ ‘ - : S : Cost ‘ "~ Cost
‘During the year the following assets ware purchased . : - :
" Operational Land and Buildings T e R - R ' .
Vehicles and Equipment * o o ' o 25,591 S0 - 18,162
infrastructure Assets o . e " e
Community Assets * . : o : , R B , .
} o - o 25,591 . 18,152
'_Duri'ng the year the following assets.were disposed of
_ Operatiqnél Land and Buildings B o : R .o ' '- -
Vehicles and Equipment S : (50000 = L .
Infrastructure Assets } : ‘ (412) : ' o

Community Assets. I S - " -

B4z I
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SANDRIDGE PARISH COUNCIL

NOTES TO THE SUPPORTING STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 -

7 Fixed Assets

At 31 March the following asseté were held
Freehold Land and Buildings
Jersey Farm Community Centre {revalued)

Marshalswick Community Centre (revalued)

. Vehicies and Equipment
Grounds Maintenance"E'quipmeht ’
Office Furniture and Equipment
Play Equipment - Jersey Farm
Play Equipment - William Bell .
Play Equipment - Damson Way
Play Equipment - Sherwood Avenus
Play Equipment - Spencer Meadow
Play Equipment_— Stléonards
Play Equipment - Harness Way -

" Mult-Sports Courts - Spencer Meadow

. Fitness Equipment - Sherwood Avenue

Sports Courts - Sherwood Avenue

Infrastructure Assets

' Bus Shelters (2) '
Seats/Benches/Notice Boards (16)
CCTV Lighting
Gates and fences

Communlty Assets
Spenc@r Meadow Recreatlon Ground

. Damson Way Open Space
Harness Way Open Space -
Sherwood Park .
Willlam Belt Open Space
Chairman's Badge of Office

2025

Value .

| 644,205
725,807

- 1,370,012

7,871
50,835
83,308

75,724

30,267

76,488
59,236

" 59,541

70,381

80,000
6,577

15,000 ©
T 624318

11,740
33,012
- 9,381
24,903

539

544

: '2,073,910 '

[ R W

2024

Value -

644,205
725,807

" 1,370,012

7,871
50,835
83,308
74571
39,267
57,050
59,236
59,541
70,381
80,000

8,577

15000

K 603,727

11,740
33,012

9,381
25,315

: 79,448

. 538

~ b44
2053731

) The baS|s of valuation of the above assets is set out in the Statemsnt of Accounting Pollmes

_In certain instances current insurance values have been used as approximate current.

' replacement cost. During 2024/2025 the council has reviewed the fixed assets held and the
above valuations for 2025 reflect the. outcome of that exercise.

8 Debtors

‘Prebayments '
VAT Recoverabie .
Other debtors

2025
g

17,767 -

2,058

. 20,725

Page % |

2024

9,705
1,389

. - 11,093



SANDRIDGE PARISH COUNCIL

NOTES TO THE SUPPORTING STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

¢ Creditors and Accrued Expenses

12025

2024

£ £
Trade Creditors. 53,203 39,488
“Accruals 7,899 8,581
Inéome in Advance : - 180
s - 61,101 48,249
! . -
- 10 Earmarked Reserves
ST ~ Balanceat - Contribution  Contribution Balance at
o C 1-Apr-24 to reserve from reserve  31-Mar-25
o | £ £ £ o

Earmarked Reserves | R
Cost of elections . | - ‘ - 1,100 - . 1,100
. Van replacement . - 2,500 . 2,500
Astro TurfCourt Replacemant _ 2,000 2,000 4,000
Clothing bank . oo 549 463 1,012
Traffic Calming , 22450 22,450
Spencer Meadow - - ' - -
© Elections ' _ - . -
Coronation- Grarnt ' 2,000 {2,000) -
- Bike Track _ 50,000 ~ (50,000) " -
* Jersey Farm Community Centre 7,500 ' 7,500
Marshalswick Community Centre 22,500 ' 22,500
106,999 B 6,063' 61,062

Total Earmarked Reserves

(52,000) -

The Earmarked Reserves are credited with amounts set as;de from revenue to fund

_ future capital works and jnitiatives.

11 Capital Cbmmitments:

The councd had no capltal commltments at 31 March 2025 not othemnse provided for i 1n'

" these accounts

Page 10



. SANDRIDGE PARISH COUNCIL.

ANALYSIS OF INCOME FOR THE YEAR EN DED 31ST MARCH 2025
RECREATION GROUNDS

Nom code
4215 Clothing Banks - o | 1,012.45
4230 Spencer Meadow Income o 3,688.00
"4231 Spencer Meadow Floodllght Income ‘ 580.00
4395 Pitch Fees - \ - . 3,465.00 -
4233 Green Energy S ' © . 730.33
_ GRANTS AND DONATIONS
4210 Grants/Donations 19200
4342 Roundabout contribution from HCC , 1,229.61
| 1,421.61
JERSEY FARM COMMUNITY GENTRE
4350 JFCClncome . 3874800
‘ MARSHALSWICK COMMUNITY CENTRE
4360 MCC Income - - - - .43,121.00
4365 Marshalswnck Commlttee Room o . 2,984.75

L

46,105.75



Sandridge Parish Councli .

/

Year Ended 31st March 2025

 Trade Creditors

‘Bestco Surfacing Ltd
British Gas Business -
. Broadmead Leisure Ltd -
'Dlrect3650nllne Ltd

DT & Gl Burrows '
EDF Energy Customers Ltd
Earth Anchors Ltd S
Eon

Everﬂow

Harry Stebbing Workehep
Herts & Middlesex Wildlife
Herts Fullstop

‘Herts Tree & Garden Services

John O'Connot

 Jubilee Seeds & Turf Ltd
Lamps & Tubes llluminations
~Local Toilet Hire Ltd
Mark Carter '
02
Opus Energy
Péttitt Sports
Point Plumbing
Prémier Cleaning Services
Robmson Tree Servzces
SADC -
Setsquare Creatlve Solut:ons
Sketchriotes UK
SportsCourts UK Ltd
- St John Ambulance

" Talk Talk Business
Visiénary Accountants Ltd
Zoom Video Communications

- 2025

321,59

- 15,540.00°

245.27"
4,434.00"
4,049.08 -

1.26

°2,172.00

-5688.00

- 150.35

$2,185.20
885.60

1,400.00 |

36.74

206.34
348.00

| 662.69
2,160.00

. 13,837.54
42.00

427.50

2,212.20
1,184.04
4793
" 65.40

“0.10 -

53,202.83

{

SANDRIDGE PARISH COUNGIL

2024
£

2,046,00
195.36
51000
330.86

2,008.80.

126 .,

' <88,50
32587

16328

- 345.00
2,503.20

1,483.20 .
504.00

175.00 -
- 33.78"

147224

1,212.08

| 25,992.70

- 42,00

78.42
63.00 .

“39,487.55 *



- SANDRIDGE PARISH COUNCIL

' JOURNALS AS AT 31ST.MARCH 2025

. 2

3)

Audit fees-Internal audit-IAC .

Accounts prep-George Street Accountants

Audit fees-External audit-PKF

‘Accruals

Being acctuals as at 31st March 2025

Bike Track
Coronation Grant
General fund

- _Astro Turf Court Replacement |
_ Clothing bank: '

Cost of Elections (to assign a code)

Van replacement (to asmgn a code)
General fund : '

Being transfer of reserves

To write off Opus on Sage
£078.68 Net ’
£48.93 VAT

NOM CODE

3045

30777

30777

6145
6145

6145

2109

3035

3100

3072
3074 .

3100

DR -

474.00

1,025.00
1,050.00

. 50,000.00

2,000.00
6,063.00

2,549.00

2,000.00

463.00 .
1,100.00°
2,500.00

52,000.00



SANDRIDGE PARISH COUNCIL

NOTES TO THE sUPP;_oRTl_Né STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 .

1 Interest and 'Investmen_t"lng:omé,‘ . o SRS
: ' o o202 . . 2024

Interestncome -~~~ . 8000 8,528

2 Publicity o R L
Section 5 of the Local Government Act 1986 requlres the councﬂ to disclose expendrture on .
pub!tclty Durmg the year.no such expendtture was incurred. :

3 S.437 Expenditure and gr’ant_s - |
Section 137 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) enables the council to spend up
to the product of, £10.81 (year ended 31 March 2024 - £0.93) per head on the electoral roll
in any one year for the benefit of people in sts area on actwltles or pro;ects not spec;flcaiiy .
authorised by other powers L
: 2025 . 2024

“The maximum amount  allowable under $137 103,030 94,166
._Expendlture was incurred for the fo!!owmg purposes J ) A T
Hornbeam Wood Hedgehog s LGA19728137 S ‘ - - 500
Lychgate renovaton . - - __ o : 5,000
- Jersey Farm Day Centre. - -~ - . : S o 2,000
Jersey Farm Day Centre . 2,400 2,000
StLeonards Flower Festval =~ -+ LGA1972S4137 - . 100 . 82
St Leonards Cemetary = o 2500 2,500
© Sandfidge CricketClub .~~~ | 48200 . - 4,200
\ Sandridge Cemetery Water Supply‘ , R ()
Friends of Jersey Lane — L4700 1,500
StMary's Holiday's at Home -~~~ - ° . - . 1,200 . . 1,200 °
'~ Sandridge 10k . . .LGA1Mer2s137 . 750 750
Sandridge Schoo! Library . . LGA19728137 o BOD - o
30th St Albans Guides S L
‘Sustainable S Albans -~ . 'LGA1972S137 - C S 2000
Sandridge Bowls Olub . LGA19728.137° - 750 - o
o§yscA . o 9,956
_ Commumty First Responders | - LGA 1972 8.137 1,200
' StMary's Church Alarm ~~~~ LGA197281437 - . . 400 -
o, - - : - TD2866 . 18,808

Page 7



SANDRIDGE PARISH COUNCIL. -

ACCOUNTING POLICIES o
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 -

Accountlng Convention :

The accounts have been prepared in accordance W|th the Accountmg Gutdance Notes for Local
‘Councits (the Guide) issued by The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)
as applrcable toa medlum slzed council. :

Asa consequence the latest accounting pOhCIeS as set-out in the Guide and so far as they apply to thls

council, have been adopted for the councll s statements of accounts :

- Fixed Assets . - : : : : : :
All expenditure on the acqmsdton creation or enhancements of flxed assets is reported in the notes to
the accounts, provrded that the fixed asset yrelds benefits to. the authority and the services it provides
for a period of more than one year. Fixed assets are valued on the basis recommended by CIPFA.

~ The year end values are stated on the following basis: _ - : ‘

- operatlonal land and buildings and vehicles and equment are reported in notes to- the accounts

‘ .- at purchase cost or prior year values where actual cost is ‘unknown. . ' '

- certain community assets are the subject of restrictive covenants as to their; use and/or future ‘
disposal. Such assets are therefore consldered to have’ ro appreciable realisable value and are
included at nominal value only '

Debtors and Creditors ' : 7

The revenue accounts of the councrl are malntalned on an accruals basrs ih accordance with the gwde

That is sums due to or from the. council dunng the year are included whether or not the cash has

actually been recelved or pald in fhe.year. Except:ons to this are payment of insurance premiums and
regular quarterly accounts (e.g telephones, electricity). This polrcy is applied consistently each year,

- Therefore, it will not have a material effect on the years accounts or on the council's budget

Extemal Loan Repayments : : ,

: ,The council has no fong term borrowmg C‘ohsequently, there were no external- loan repayments

made.in the year. :

Leases S :

_The councn has no comm[tments under finance Ieases Rentals payable under operatlng léases are

charged to revenue on an accruals ba31s :

‘Reserves SR : :

The council maintains certam reserves to meet general and specific future expendlture The purpose

of the council's reserves is explained in note 10: : -

Interest Income - : :

All interest receipts are credlted |n|trallyto general funds N '

Pensnons ' : : :

The pension costs that are charged to the council's accounts in respect of employees are equal to the

‘ contributions pald to the funded pens;on scheme for these employees

'These contributions are determmed by the fund's actuary on a tnennral bas;s and are setto meet 100%.
of the |[abi[ltles of the penslon fund in accordance with relevant govemment regulatrons : '

The next actuanal valuatron is due at 31st March 2026 and any change in’ contnbutlon rates asa result :
of that va!uatlon will take etfect from 1st Apnl 20?6 :
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