CONTENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

		Page
Table of o	contents	2
Council l	nformation	3
Income a	nd Expenditure	4
Financial	Position	5.
Accounti	ng Policies	6
Notes to	the Accounts	7
. 1	Interest and Investment Income	7
. 2	Publicity	7
3	S.137 Expenditure	7
. 4	Tenancies	8
5	Pensions	8
6	Fixed Assets - Additions and Disposals	8
7	Fixed Assets	9
8	Debtors	9
9	Creditors and Accrued Expenses	10
10	Earmarked Reserves	10
11	Capital Commitments	10

COUNCIL INFORMATION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

Chair	 , .	C	Cllr G. Leonard

Councillors		Cllr R. Ahmed

Cllr D. Chachulski Cllr C. Chalkley Cllr J. Hale Cllr J. Lambert Cllr G. Leonard Cllr J.Oakley Cllr J. Reid Cllr J. Roberts

Cllr L. Sieger Cllr M. Ternouth Cllr A. Twidell Cllr M. Wells Cllr M. White

Clerk to the Council Mr Simon Thwaites

Resposible Financial Officer Mr Simon Thwaites

Auditors PKF Littlejohn LLP

SBA Team

1 Westferry Circus Canary Wharf London

E14 4HD

Internal Auditors IAC Audit & Consultancy Ltd

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

	Notes	2025 £	2024 £
INCOME			
Precept (Council Tax)		325,281	304,001
Government Grant	- ,		
Interest and Investment Income	1	8,900	8,528
Recreation Grounds		9,476	8,418
Grants and Donations		1,422	3,000
2023 write offs			1,652
Disposal of lawnmower			-
Jersey Farm Community Centre		38,748	32,594
Marshalswick Community Centre		46,106	29,644
	•	429,932	387,836
	-		
EXPENDITURE			
Administration		170,083	167,527
Grants awarded	. 3	22,866	18,808
Capital Expenditure	6	25,591	18,152
Operational Expenditure	1 N		
Parks and Open Spaces		124,705	80,324
Jersey Farm Woodland Park	. Y	33,577	22,646
Bus Service	·	_	-
Community Centres		70,549	67,561
	•	447,371	375,018
			· ·
General Fund			
Balance at 1 April 2024		191,855	178,286
Add: Total Income		429,932	387,836
	•	621,787	566,122
Deduct: Total Expenditure		447,371	375,018
		174,416	191,104
Transfer from/(to) Earmarked Reserves	10	45,937	751
TANK AND	·	220,353	191,855

The notes on pages 7 to 10 form part of these accounts

FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 MARCH 2025

Current assets 8 20,725 11,093 Cash at bank and in hand 321,792 336,010 Creditors 342,517 347,103 Creditors Amounts falling due within one year 9 (61,101) (48,249) Net Current Assets 281,415 298,854 Reserves 220,353 191,855 Total reserves 281,415 298,854				2025		2024
Debtors 8 20,725 11,093 Cash at bank and in hand 321,792 336,010 342,517 347,103 Creditors Amounts falling due within one year 9 (61,101) (48,249) Net Current Assets 281,415 298,854 Reserves Earmarked Reserves 10 61,062 106,999 General Reserve 220,353 191,855		Notes	£	£	£	£
Debtors 8 20,725 11,093 Cash at bank and in hand 321,792 336,010 342,517 347,103 Creditors Amounts falling due within one year 9 (61,101) (48,249) Net Current Assets 281,415 298,854 Reserves Earmarked Reserves 10 61,062 106,999 General Reserve 220,353 191,855	Current agents					• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Cash at bank and in hand 321,792 336,010 347,103 Creditors 342,517 347,103 Amounts falling due within one year 9 (61,101) (48,249) Net Current Assets 281,415 298,854 Reserves Earmarked Reserves 10 61,062 106,999 General Reserve 220,353 191,855		8	20,725		11,093	
Creditors Amounts falling due within one year 9 (61,101) (48,249) Net Current Assets 281,415 298,854 Reserves Earmarked Reserves 10 61,062 106,999 General Reserve 220,353 191,855		_		_		
Amounts falling due within one year 9 (61,101) (48,249) Net Current Assets 281,415 298,854 Reserves 10 61,062 106,999 General Reserve 220,353 191,855			342,517		347,103	
Amounts falling due within one year 9 (61,101) (48,249) Net Current Assets 281,415 298,854 Reserves 10 61,062 106,999 General Reserve 220,353 191,855	Creditors					
Net Current Assets 281,415 298,854 Reserves 8 61,062 106,999 General Reserve 220,353 191,855						
Reserves 10 61,062 106,999 General Reserve 220,353 191,855	one year	9 -	(61,101)	-	(48,249)	
Reserves 10 61,062 106,999 General Reserve 220,353 191,855	Net Current Assets	4	-	281,415	7	298,854
Earmarked Reserves 10 61,062 106,999 General Reserve 220,353 191,855					· -	
General Reserve 220,353 191,855		,		04.000		400.000
		10				
Total reserves	Ochlorat (7eserve	-1	* <u>-</u>	££0,000	_	101,000
	Total reserves			281,415	-	298,854

The notes on pages 7 to 10 form part of these accounts.

NOTES TO THE SUPPORTING STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

4 Tenancies

During the year the following tenancies were held:

Council as landlord

St Albans District Council

Tenant		Property	Rent p.a.	Repairing/ Non repairing
Sandridge Cricket Cl	ub	Cricket Pitch	2,397	N/A
Sandridge Rovers Fo	otball Club	Football Pitch	1,043	N/A
SYSCA		Spencer Hall - ground rent	25	N/A
Council as tenant				
Landlord		Property	Rent p.a.	Repairing/ Non repairing

5 Pensions

For the year of account the council's contributions equal 22.15% of employees' pensionable pay.

Jersey Farm Woodland Park

100 Repairing

Approved by:

Hymans Robertson

(Actuaries to the Pensions Fund)

6 Fixed Assets - Additions and Disposals

	2025	2024
	£	£
	Cost	Cost
During the year the following assets were purchased		
Operational Land and Buildings	-	_
Vehicles and Equipment	25,591	18,152
Infrastructure Assets		-
Community Assets	and the second second	
	25,591	18,152
During the year the following assets were disposed of		
Operational Land and Buildings		
Vehicles and Equipment	(5,000)	enga kanga palab
Infrastructure Assets	(412)	
Community Assets	(412)	• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Community / 100010	(5,412)	
	(5,412)	_

NOTES TO THE SUPPORTING STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

7 Fixed Assets	2025	2024
	2025 £	2024 £
	z. Value	t. Value
At 31 March the following assets were held	- value	value
Freehold Land and Buildings		en e
Jersey Farm Community Centre (revalued)	644,205	644,205
Marshalswick Community Centre (revalued)	725,807	725,807
Maidrial Work Community Contro (10 values)	1,370,012	1,370,012
Vehicles and Equipment		
Grounds Maintenance Equipment	7,871	7,87
Office Furniture and Equipment	50,835	7,87 50,838
Play Equipment - Jersey Farm	83,398	83,398
Play Equipment - William Bell	75,724	74,57
Play Equipment - Damson Way	39,267	39,26
Play Equipment - Sherwood Avenue	76,488	57,050
Play Equipment - Spencer Meadow	59,236	59,23(
Play Equipment - St Leonards	59,541	59,54
Play Equipment - Harness Way	70,381	70,38
Multi-Sports Courts - Spencer Meadow	80,000	70,38 80,00
Fitness Equipment - Sherwood Avenue	6,577	6,57
Sports Courts - Sherwood Avenue	15,000	15,00
Oports Counts - Gnorwood Avenue	624,318	603,72
Infrastructure Assets	024,010	003,72
Bus Shelters (2)	11,740	11,740
Seats/Benches/Notice Boards (16)	33,012	33,012
CCTV Lighting	9,381	
Gates and fences	24,903	9,38 25,31
Gales and ferices	79,036	79,44
0	79,030	7 9,440
Community Assets		
Spencer Meadow Recreation Ground	1	
Damson Way Open Space	and the second s	
Harness Way Open Space		
Sherwood Park	1.	
William Bell Open Space	7	
Chairman's Badge of Office	539	53
	544	544
	2,073,910	2,053,73

The basis of valuation of the above assets is set out in the Statement of Accounting Policies. In certain instances current insurance values have been used as approximate current replacement cost. During 2024/2025 the council has reviewed the fixed assets held and the above valuations for 2025 reflect the outcome of that exercise.

8 Debtors

. 1			2025		2024
Prepayments		- 7	£		£
VAT Recoverable			17,767	2	9,705
Other debtors			2,958		1,389
· .	· •		20,725	_	11,093

NOTES TO THE SUPPORTING STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

9	Creditors and Accrued Expenses		
		2025 £	2024 £
	Trade Creditors Accruals	53,203 7,899	39,488 8,581
ĺ	Income in Advance	61,101	180 48,249

10 Earmarked Reserves

	Balance at 1-Apr-24 £	Contribution to reserve £	Contribution from reserve £	Balance at 31-Mar-25 £
Earmarked Reserves				
Cost of elections	- ,	1,100		1,100
Van replacement	-	2,500		2,500
Astro Turf Court Replacement	2,000	2,000		4,000
Clothing bank	549	463		1,012
Traffic Calming	22,450			22,450
Spencer Meadow			1.0	_
Elections	·			
Coronation Grant	2,000	•	(2,000)	, mer
Bike Track	50,000		(50,000)	
Jersey Farm Community Centre	7,500			7,500
Marshalswick Community Centre	22,500			22,500
Total Earmarked Reserves	106,999	6,063	(52,000)	61,062

The Earmarked Reserves are credited with amounts set aside from revenue to fund future capital works and initiatives.

11 Capital Commitments

The council had no capital commitments at 31 March 2025 not otherwise provided for in these accounts.

ANALYSIS OF INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2025

46,105.75

RECREATION GROUNDS

Nom code

·	
4215 Clothing Banks	1,012.45
4230 Spencer Meadow Income	3,688.00
4231 Spencer Meadow Floodlight Income	580.00
4395 Pitch Fees	3,465.00
4233 Green Energy	730.33
	9,475.78
	9,475.76
GRANTS AND DONATIONS	
4210 Grants/Donations	192.00
4342 Roundabout contribution from HCC	1,229.61
	1,421.61
JERSEY FARM COMMUNITY CENTRE	
4350 JFCC Income	38,748.00
MARSHALSWICK COMMUNITY CENTRE	
4360 MCC Income	43,121.00
4365 Marshalswick Committee Room	2,984.75

Sandridge Parish Council

Year Ended 31st March 2025

Trade Creditors

	2025 £	2024 £
Bestco Surfacing Ltd		2,046.00
British Gas Business	321.59	195.36
Broadmead Leisure Ltd	15,540.00	510.00
Direct365online Ltd	245.27	330.86
DT & CI Burrows	4,434.00	000.00
EDF Energy Customers Ltd	4,049.08	
Earth Anchors Ltd		2,008.80
Eon	1.26	1.26
Everflow		-88.50
Harry Stebbing Workshop	2,172.00	325.87
Herts & Middlesex Wildlife	588.00	
Herts Fullstop	150.35	163.28
Herts Tree & Garden Services		345.00
John O'Connor	2,185.20	2,503.20
Jubilee Seeds & Turf Ltd	885.60	
Lamps & Tubes Illuminations		1,483.20
Local Toilet Hire Ltd		594.00
Mark Carter	1,400.00	175.00
O2	36.74	33.78
Opus Energy		1,472.24
Pettitt Sports	206.34	
Point Plumbing	348.00	
Premier Cleaning Services	662.69	1,212.08
Robinson Tree Services	2,160.00	
SADC	13,837.54	25,992.70
Setsquare Creative Solutions	42.00	42.00
Sketchnotes UK	427.50	-
SportsCourts UK Ltd	2,212.20	
St John Ambulance	1,184.04	
Talk Talk Business	47.93	78.42
Visionary Accountants Ltd	65.40	63.00
Zoom Video Communications	0.10	
	53,202.83	39,487.55

JOURNALS AS AT 31ST MARCH 2025

£48.93 VAT

•	<u>NON</u>	CODE	<u>DR</u>	<u>CR</u>
1)	Audit fees-Internal audit-IAC Accounts prep-George Street Accountants Audit fees-External audit-PKF	6145 6145 6145	474.00 1,025.00 1,050.00	
	Accruals	2109		2,549.00
	Being accruals as at 31st March 2025	,		
2)	Bike Track Coronation Grant General fund	3045 3035 3100	50,000.00 2,000.00 6,063.00	
	Astro Turf Court Replacement Clothing bank Cost of Elections (to assign a code) Van replacement (to assign a code) General fund 30??			2,000.00 463.00 1,100.00 2,500.00 52,000.00
	Being transfer of reserves			
3)	To write off Opus on Sage £978.68 Net			

NOTES TO THE SUPPORTING STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

1.	Interest and Inves	tment Income			
				2025	2024
				£	£
	Interest Income			8,900_	8,528

2 Publicity

Section 5 of the Local Government Act 1986 requires the council to disclose expenditure on publicity. During the year no such expenditure was incurred.

3 S.137 Expenditure and grants

Section 137 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) enables the council to spend up to the product of £10.81 (year ended 31 March 2024 - £9.93) per head on the electoral roll in any one year for the benefit of people in its area on activities or projects not specifically authorised by other powers.

		2025	2024
The maximum amount allowable under S137		103,030	94,166
Expenditure was incurred for the following purp	oses:		
	A 1972 S.137		500
Lychgate renovation		4	5,000
Jersey Farm Day Centre			2,000
Jersey Farm Day Centre	· ·	2,400	2,000
	A 1972 S.137	100	82
St Leonards Cemetary	The state of the s	2,590	2,500
Sandridge Cricket Club		1,320	1,200
Sandridge Cemetery Water Supply		7	76
Friends of Jersey Lane		1,700	1,500
St Mary's Holiday's at Home	1	1,200	1,200
	A 1972 S.137	750	750
	A 1972 S.137	500	
30th St Albans Guides			
	A 1972 S.137		2,000
Sandridge Bowls Club LG	A 1972 S.137	750	
SYSCA		9,956	
Community First Responders LG	A 1972 S.137	1,200	
	A 1972 S.137	400	
		22,866	18,808

ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

Accounting Convention

The accounts have been prepared in accordance with the Accounting Guidance Notes for Local Councils (the Guide) issued by The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) as applicable to a medium sized council.

As a consequence the latest accounting policies, as set out in the Guide and so far as they apply to this council, have been adopted for the council's statements of accounts.

Fixed Assets

All expenditure on the acquisition, creation or enhancements of fixed assets is reported in the notes to the accounts, provided that the fixed asset yields benefits to the authority and the services it provides for a period of more than one year. Fixed assets are valued on the basis recommended by CIPFA. The year end values are stated on the following basis:

- operational land and buildings and vehicles and equipment are reported in notes to the accounts at purchase cost or prior year values where actual cost is unknown.
- certain community assets are the subject of restrictive covenants as to their; use and/or future disposal. Such assets are therefore considered to have no appreciable realisable value and are included at nominal value only.

Debtors and Creditors

The revenue accounts of the council are maintained on an accruals basis in accordance with the guide. That is sums due to or from the council during the year are included whether or not the cash has actually been received or paid in the year. Exceptions to this are payment of insurance premiums and regular quarterly accounts (e.g telephones, electricity). This policy is applied consistently each year. Therefore, it will not have a material effect on the year's accounts or on the council's budget.

External Loan Repayments

The council has no long term borrowing. Consequently, there were no external loan repayments made in the year.

Leases

The council has no commitments under finance leases. Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to revenue on an accruals basis.

Reserves

The council maintains certain reserves to meet general and specific future expenditure. The purpose of the council's reserves is explained in note 10.

Interest Income

All interest receipts are credited initially to general funds.

Pensions

The pension costs that are charged to the council's accounts in respect of employees are equal to the contributions paid to the funded pension scheme for these employees.

These contributions are determined by the fund's actuary on a triennial basis and are set to meet 100% of the liabilities of the pension fund, in accordance with relevant government regulations.

The next actuarial valuation is due at 31st March 2026 and any change in contribution rates as a result of that valuation will take effect from 1st April 2026.